Neles Easyflow™
compact rack and pinion
pneumatic actuators
Series RNP
©
 V
al
m

RNP technical data sheet square drive 25
RNP technical data sheet Neles bore drive 26
HOW TO ORDER 28
3IMO-218EN - Issue 1/2025
1. GENERAL
1.1 SCOPE OF THE MANUAL
This instruction manual contains important information regarding the
installation, operation and maintenance of Neles Easyflow™ RNP
series actuators. Please read these instructions carefully and save
them for future reference.
The manual can be changed or revised without any prior notice. Any
changes in product’s specification, structure, and/or any components
may not result immediate revised version of the manual.
1.2 STRUCTURE AND
OPERATION
The RNP series actuators are pneumatic quarter turn cylinder
actuators designed for control and shut-off service.
A rack and pinion actuator is a type of actuator that comprises a
pair of gears which converts piston linear motion into drive shaft
rotational motion.
Pinion engages teeth on a rack; linear motion applied to the rack
causes the pinion to move relative to the rack, thereby translating
the linear motion of the rack into rotational motion.
“A” “B” “A” “B”
Double-Acting (Top View)
Air supplied to Port A forces pistons apart and toward end
positions with exhaust air exiting at Port B (a counterclockwise
rotation is obtained).
Air supplied to Port B forces pistons toward center with exhaust
air exiting at Port A (a clockwise rotation is obtained).
Figure 1. Operating principle of the double acting version
Spring-Return (Top View) Spring-to-Close
“A” “B” “A” “B”
Air supplied to Port A forces pistons apart and toward end
position, compressing springs. Exhaust air exits at Port B
(a counterclockwise rotation is obtained).
Loss of air pressure allows springs to force pistons toward center
position with exhaust air exiting at Port A (a clockwise rotation is
obtained).
Figure 2. Operating principle of the spring to close version
1.3 ACTUATOR MARKINGS
The actuator is provided with an identification plate, see Fig. 3.
Figure 3. ID plate
Identification plate markings are:
1. Type
2. Manufacturing site, date, successive no.
3. SO number or ID number
4. Max. operating pressure
5. ATEX category and protection level
IMO-218EN - Issue 1/20254
1.4 SPECIFICATIONS
Operating media:   Air, Nitrogen
Max supply pressure:  8 barg
Design pressure:   12 barg
Temperature range:  -20 °C...+80 °C (Normal)
   -20 °C...+125 °C (High)
   -55 °C...+80 °C (Artic)
Construction: Suitable for indoor and outdoor use
Ingress protection class IP66, IP67
Table 1. RNP series technical data
Actuator model
Cyl. Volume (litres) Ref. Stroke speed (sec.) Weight (kg)
Open Close Open / Close kg
RNP40
DA
0.10
0.20 0.3 / 0.3 1.3
SR – 0.3 / 0.3 1.5
RNP50
DA
0.15
0.26 0.3 / 0.3 1.7
SR – 0.3 / 0.3 2.0

PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE ACTUATOR.
When ordering spare parts, always include following information.
• Type code, sales order number, serial number
• Number of the parts list, part number, name of the part and
required quantity
This information can be found from the identification plate or
documents.
17IMO-218EN - Issue 1/2025
12. EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST
12.1 DOUBLE ACTING VERSION
DOUBLE ACTING RNP 40...110 DA
BILL OF MATERIALS AND PARTS LIST
ITEM NO. UNIT QTY. PART DESCRIPTION MATERIAL SPECIFICATION CORROSION PROTECTION
1 1 BODY ALUMINIUM 6063T5/T6; 6005-T6/T5 HARD ANODISED
2♦ 1 PINION STEEL EN8 ZINC FLACKING
3♦ 2 PISTON WITH RACK ALUMINIUM LM13 HARD ANODISED
4♦ 2 COVER ALUMINIUM LM6 EPOXY POWDER COATED
5 2 STOPPER BOLT STAINLESS STEEL AISI304
6*# 2 O-RING (PISTON) NITRILE RUBBER NBR 70SHORE A
7# 2 PISTON STRIP POLYACETAL -
8♦ 1 CAM CAST CARBON STEEL ASTM A216 GR WCB OLIVE PASSIVATION
9 8 COVER BOLT STAINLESS STEEL AISI304
10 1 WASHER (PINION) POLYACETAL -
11*# 1 O-RING (PINION BOTTOM) NITRILE RUBBER NBR 70SHORE A
12 2 RACK BEARING POLYACETAL -
13 2 NUT (STOPER BOLT) STAINLESS STEEL AISI304
14*# 1 O-RING (PINION TOP) NITRILE RUBBER NBR 70SHORE A
15 1 PINION STRIP POLYACETAL -
16# 2 COVER SEAL NITRILE RUBBER NBR 70SHORE A
17 1 CIRCLIP (PINION) SPRING STEEL EN47-GR.3 ZINC FLAKING
18# 1 BEARING BUSH (CAM) POLYACETAL -
19 1 WASHER (PINION) STAINLESS STEEL AISI304
20*# 2 O-RING (STOPER BOLT) NITRILE RUBBER NBR 70SHORE A
21 2 WASHER (STOPER BOLT) STAINLESS STEEL AISI304
22 1 NAME PLATE POLYESTER ALUMINIUM -
23 2 DUST CAP PLASTIC -
NOTE. 1 * Marked components are the parts of the seal kit
 2 # Marked components are the parts of repair kit.
	 3	♦	Marked	components	are	critical	components.
IMO-218EN - Issue 1/202518
DOUBLE ACTING RNP 125...175 DA
BILL OF MATERIALS AND PARTS LIST
ITEM NO. UNIT QTY. PART DESCRIPTION MATERIAL SPECIFICATION CORROSION PROTECTION
1 1 BODY ALUMINIUM 6063T5/T6; 6005-T6/T5 HARD ANODISED
2♦ 1 PINION STEEL EN8 ZINC FLACKING
3♦ 2 PISTON WITH RACK ALUMINIUM LM13 HARD ANODISED
4♦ 2 COVER ALUMINIUM LM6 EPOXY POWDER COATED
5 2 STOPPER BOLT STAINLESS STEEL AISI304
6*# 2 O-RING (PISTON) NITRILE RUBBER NBR 70SHORE A
7# 2 PISTON STRIP POLYACETAL -
8♦ 1 CAM CAST CARBON STEEL ASTM A216 GR WCB OLIVE PASSIVATION
9 8 COVER BOLT STAINLESS STEEL AISI304
10 1 WASHER (PINION) POLYACETAL -
11*# 1 O-RING (PINION BOTTOM) NITRILE RUBBER NBR 70SHORE A
12 2 RACK BEARING POLYACETAL -
13 2 NUT (STOPER BOLT) STAINLESS STEEL AISI304
14*# 1 O-RING (PINION TOP) NITRILE RUBBER NBR 70SHORE A
15 1 PINION STRIP POLYACETAL -
16# 2 COVER SEAL NITRILE RUBBER NBR 70SHORE A
17 1 CIRCLIP (PINION) SPRING STEEL EN47-GR.3 ZINC FLAKING
18# 1 BEARING BUSH (CAM) POLYACETAL -
19 1 WASHER (PINION) STAINLESS STEEL AISI304
20*# 2 O-RING (STOPER BOLT) NITRILE RUBBER NBR 70SHORE A
21 2 WASHER (STOPER BOLT) STAINLESS STEEL AISI304
22 1 NAME PLATE POLYESTER ALUMINIUM -
23 2 DUST CAP PLASTIC -
NOTE. 1 * Marked components are the parts of the seal kit
 2 # Marked components are the parts of repair kit.
	 3	♦	Marked	components	are	critical	components.
19IMO-218EN - Issue 1/2025
DOUBLE ACTING RNP 200...250 DA

 Juha Virolainen, Global Quality VP
IMO-218EN - Issue 1/202528
HOW TO ORDER
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10.
RNP 150 SR40 C A 1 G D / * (NIL)
1. Series
RNP Rack and pinion actuator
2. Cylinder size
150
040
050
063
080
090
100
110
125
150
175
200
250
300
350
3. Spring version
SR30 3.0 barg spring version
SR40 4.0 barg spring version
SR55 5.5 barg spring version
DN00 Double acting
4. Action
C Spring to close (90°)
A Spring to open (90°)
D Double acting (90°)
5. Material
A Aluminium +anodized (Only end caps are powder coated)
B Aluminium + Powder coated
6. Pinion & piston material
1 Carbon steel pinion / aluminum piston
7. Temperature range
G -20 ...+80 °C
H -20 ...+125 °C
A -55 ...+80 °C
8. Shaft bore-key type
D According to ISO 5211 bi-square drive
N Neles keyway
9. Break
/ Type code break to be left blank if no options specified
10. Options
* (NIL)
29IMO-218EN - Issue 1/2025
©
 V
al
m
et
, I
M
O
-2
18
EN
 -
1/
20
25
Subject to change without prior notice.
Neles, Neles Easyflow, Jamesbury, Stonel, Valvcon and Flowrox, and
certain other trademarks, are either registered trademarks or trademarks of
Valmet Oyj or its subsidiaries in the United States and/or in other countries.
Valmet Flow Control Private Limited
Plot no:560 Manpada Road
Dombivli East, Maharashtra 421204
	1.	GENERAL
	1.1	Scope of the manual
	1.2	Structure and operation
	1.3	Actuator markings
	1.4	Specifications
	1.5	Recycling and disposal
	1.6	Definitions
	1.7	Safety precautions
	2.	TRANSPORTATION AND STORAGE
	3.	MOUNTING AND DEMOUNTING
	3.1	Actuator gas supply
	3.2	Installation information
	3.3	Mounting the actuator on the valve
	3.4	Operating directions
	3.5	Setting
	4.	MAINTENANCE
	4.1	Maintenance general
	4.2	Maintenance precautions of the RNP_E_C and RNP_E_A actuator
	5.	Operation
	5.1	Operating Principle (Standard Mode) for double acting
	5.2	Operating Principle (Standard Mode) for spring return– Fail CW
	6.	Maintenance
	6.1	Lubrication
	7.	Disassembly
	8.	Assembly for double acting & standard mode spring spring return
(fail clockwise, CW)